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urgent reminders of the Central Government for the flDalisation of their views on the report of Hindu Religious Endowment Commission; and

(b) the names of States who are
• till the defaulters?

TIle Depu'" MIDWer III the MlaIs-
try of Law (Sbrl Japnatha Rao):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Kerala and West Bengal.

Conference of FOOd MIDI.sten 01
Southern States

108. SIlri Manly .......... : Will the
Minister of Food and Arrlculture be pleased to atatel

(a) whether a conference of the Food Mirusters of the Southern States was held at Madras to consider the question of fixation of prices of rice and other foodgrains; and

(b) if so, the decision-arrived thereat?

The Deputy MlDt.ter In the MInistry of Food IUld Apicaltare (Dri
D. R. Chann): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The decisions were that maximum prices of rice both at wholesale and retail levels should be fixed and the Government should exercise its powers to enforce these prices and to take drastic action against the profiteering elements in the trade.

Ja .... _ Mdhod 01 CulUvatlDn

r Shrl Ram a ..... h Tadav:
10'7. ~ Shrl Onkar La! Berwa:

L SIIrl Gobran Praad:
Will the Miruster of Foad aad Api-

eultan be pleased to state:

(a> whether tbe report of the Japanese Survey Team of Agriculture Experts who recently visited India has been received by Government;

(b) if so, 1M main recommendat;iQns thereof;

(c) whether Government propose to open fclur ..... re uruta in cW!erent parts
or the country to popuJariae the Japanese method of cultivation; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Mlnlster In *he MInIstry 01 Food and Apiculture (8Jlr1
Shahnawaz Khan): (a) No.

(b) Does not artse .
(c) and (d). Yes, four more Japanese demonstration farma are proposed to be established at Bapatla. District Guntur (Andbra 'pradesh), Cbangamanad, District Ernakulam (Kerala), Khopoli, District Kolaba (Maharashlra) and Mandya (Mysore). The detaU. in respect of these farms have not yet been flDaUsed.

Scarcity CClDdltions In Gujarat and Rajasthan

r Shrl Solaakl:
111. ~ Sbrl Kapur S1qf1:

I Bhrl Narasimha Reddy:
L Sbrl Kama Chandra Mallick:

Will the Minister of Food and AcrIculture be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to Unstarred Question No. 278 on the 2nd June, 1964 and .tate:

(a) the latest scarcity conditions in Gujarat and Rajasthan; and

(b) whether there has been- any serious lo.s to our cattle waalth or human lives as a result of famine?

The Deputy Minister In the MI.nIs-Iry of Food and Alrleulture (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) As a result of tbe failure of monsoon in 1983, 14 districts in Rajasthan and 5 districts in Gujarat were affected with scarcity conditions. Circumstances have changed thi. year. There have been good rains aU over the two States from the beginrung. .Jlf the current monsoon season.

Crallb of l'Iyilll' Club Plane

1l1li J Shri Solankl:
. l Shri Narulmha aedIIJ:

Will the Minister of ClvU Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether a plane belonging to Madhya Pradesh ftying club erashed near Bhopal on the 15th July. 1964;

